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Please read this manual carefully before using.
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant utilisation.

Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der Benutzung sorgfältig durch.
Lea atentamente este manual antes del uso.

OPERATION MANUAL / MANUEL DE FONCTIONNEMENT
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG / MANUAL DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

AUTOPOUR
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1. GENERAL SAFETY REGULATIONS

Special Notice:
To ensure the safe usage of this machine and to avoid injury and property damage 
to you and to others, please read this instruction manual carefully and follow all of 
the safety warnings and precautions. Failure to follow the safety warnings may lead to 
accidental injury or damage. Do not allow unattended children or persons with 
disabilities to use this machine.

Safety Warnings:
• This appliance is for household use only. It is not for commercial use.
• It is strictly prohibited to use this appliance during non-load operation or overloaded 
   operation.
• Do not touch moving parts during operation or injury may occur.
• Do not use this appliance on a tilted or unstable table or surface.
• If parts are damaged, stop using the appliance immediately. Contact the service
   center for repair or replacement before use.
• Before disassembling the appliance, make sure that the power is off.
• Keep out of the reach of children. Do not let children or disabled persons operate the 
   appliance unattended.
• Ensure that each of the parts are clean and undamaged before using the appliance.
• Clean immediately after use.
• If the appliance does not work, refer to the Troubleshooting section of this guide. 
   If the appliance still does not function normally, contact your service center for 
   maintenance or repair. Do not disassemble the appliance by yourself.
• Solely operate the coffee maker with water. Observe the maximum amount of water
   to prevent from overflowing.
• Do not use the coffee carafe on the stove, in the microwave or in the oven.

Disposal / Recycling:
According to the Electric and Electronic Equipment Act, this product may not be
disposed of in normal household garbage at the end of its useful life. For this reason, 
please take it to a free communal collection point (e.g. recycling depot) for the recycling 
of electric and electronic devices. To save the environment, do not throw used batteries 
into household waste, but hand in the appropriate disposal depots or collection centers.

EN

Model No.

Product Name

Power

Dimensions

Weight

SCH-150

Shine Automatic Pour Over Coffee

1.5V AA Batteries x 3 (not included)

6.6” W x 6.6” D x 11.7” H (168mm x 168mm x 297mm)

1.98 lbs (898g)
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2. PRODUCT INTRODUCTION  
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1. Place the RESERVOIR CAP on top of the  
    WATER RESERVOIR.

NOTE: Please thoroughly clean all non-electrical parts 
with soap and water before using the machine for the 
first time. Use a damp cloth or sponge to clean the 
main body. Do not submerge or use running water to 
clean the Main Body.

Before assembling the machine, make sure to insert 
batteries (1.5V AA) in the battery compartment located 
at the bottom of the main body.

2. Place the WATER RESERVOIR on top
    of the MAIN BODY.

3. Place the FILTER BASKET inside of the
    GLASS CARAFE. 

4. Place the GLASS CARAFE on the bottom
    of the MAIN BODY.

 3. HOW TO ASSEMBLE

EN

RESERVOIR CAP
Helps keep your water hot and steamy.

WATER RESERVOIR
Easy fill lines, precision spouts, and automatic rotation creates the perfect pour.

FILTER BASKET
Use a #1 cone paper filter inside the FILTER BASKET.

GLASS CARAFE
The double-wall GLASS CARAFE with protective grip band collects the nectar of the gods, 
the lifeblood of champions, or that thing you need to power through the day: coffee.

MAIN BODY
Battery operated rotating motor base takes all the labor out of making pour over.
See? Not all robots are evil.

PRE-MEASURED SCOOP
Use 1 scoop per serving to achieve the perfect golden ratio. We've done all the 
measurements and calculations for you. Its handle doubles as a clip to keep your ground 
coffee bag fresh.

q
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4. USING THE AUTOPOUR  4. USING THE AUTOPOUR

EN

STEP 1: Scoop Your Coffee
Use your PRE-MEASURED SCOOP to add 
ground coffee to a #1 cone paper filter 
inside your FILTER BASKET. Use one scoop 
per serving of coffee desired, up to two 
servings. Place the FILTER BASKET inside 
the GLASS CARAFE and position them into 
the MAIN BODY.

STEP 3: Fill the Water Reservoir
Add pre-heated 200°F water to the WATER 
RESERVOIR. Fill to the “Bloom/Steaming” 
line inside the WATER RESERVOIR and wait 
for 30 seconds for the coffee to bloom. 
Then, fill up to the “1 Cup” line for 1 serving 
or the “2 Cup” line for 2 servings. Blooming 
your coffee is optional, skip this if you don’t 
have time.

STEP 2: Turn On the Autopour
Press the power button and the WATER 
RESERVOIR will begin to rotate. Remove the 
RESERVOIR CAP before filling with water.

STEP 4: Brew Your Coffee
Sit back and be mesmerized while the 
rotating spouts pour slow and steady spirals 
of hot water over your ground coffee, or do 
something valuable with your time and come 
back to the perfect pour over!
Note: Turn off the machine by pressing the 
power button once the water has stopped 
dripping. The machine will automatically 
switch off after about 5 minutes of use.

STEP 5: Get Your Shine On!
Tip the GLASS CARAFE into your favorite 
mug and power your day the Shine way. 
Rinse. Repeat.

1 Scoop of Ground Coffee
per Serving of Water
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5. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Always switch off the device and allow it to cool down before cleaning. 

1. Clean the following parts with soap and running water.

2. 

NOTE: Do not use any sharp objects or spirit, solvent, scrubbing brushing or abrasive 
cleaning agents for cleaning. Never immerse the MAIN BODY in water or other liquids. 
Do not wash any of the components in the dishwasher. 

Use a damp cloth or sponge to clean the MAIN BODY. Do not submerge or use 
running water to clean the MAIN BODY.

In the event that you have any questions concerning the use, care, or service for this 
product, please feel free to call us or send us an email. If you purchased your product 
outside of the United States, please refer to your warranty card for your nearest service 
center.

6. TROUBLESHOOTING

EN

• 

•

The machine will automatically switch off after about 5 minutes 
of use to conserve battery life.
Check to see if your battery levels are low. If so, replace the 
batteries.

• Check that batteries are properly placed inside the battery
    compartment. 
• Check that all parts have been assembled correctly.

• Switch on the power switch again.
• Replace the batteries.
• Check whether there are any hard objects stuck around the hot 
   water reservoir, or if the reservoir is not properly placed. 
• Contact your customer service center.

The motor 
suddenly turned 
off

The motor does 
not turn on.

The water tank 
does not rotate.

Customer Support

United States
Shine Kitchen Co. by Tribest
1143 N. Patt St.
Anaheim, CA 92801
Toll-Free: 1-888-254-7336
service@tribest.com

International
Shine Kitchen Co. by Tribest
1143 N. Patt St.
Anaheim, CA 92801
Telephone: 1-714-879-7150
service@tribest.com

RESERVOIR CAP

WATER RESERVOIR

FILTER BASKET

GLASS CARAFE

PRE-MEASURED SCOOP
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1. CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ

Avis spécial:
Pour utiliser cette machine en toute sécurité, prévenir les dommages au matériel, mais 
aussi éviter de vous blesser ou de blesser d’autres personnes, nous vous invitons à lire 
attentivement ce manuel d’utilisation et à suivre toutes les consignes de sécurité et les 
avertissements qui y sont fournis.  Suivez tous  les avertissements et les précautions de 
sécurité. Le non-respect des avertissements de sécurité peut entraîner des blessures 
ou des dommages accidentels. Ne pas laisser les enfants sans surveillance ou des 
personnes handicapées utiliser cette machine.

Consignes de sécurité:
• Cet appareil est conçu pour une utilisation domestique seulement et non pour un 

usage commercial.
• Il est strictement interdit d’utiliser à vide ou trop rempli.
• Ne pas toucher les pièces mobiles pendant que l’appareil est sous tension pour éviter 

les risques de blessures.
• Ne pas utiliser cet appareil sur une table ou une surface inclinée ou instable.
• Si des pièces sont endommagées, cessez immédiatement d’utiliser l’appareil. 

Contactez le service après-vente pour sa réparation ou son remplacement avant de 
l’utiliser.

• Avant de démonter l’appareil, assurez-vous que l’alimentation électrique soit coupée.
• Gardez l’appareil hors de portée des enfants. Ne laissez pas les enfants ou les 

personnes handicapées utiliser l’appareil sans surveillance.
• Assurez-vous que chacune des pièces soit propre et non endommagée avant 

d’utiliser l’appareil.
• Nettoyez immédiatement après utilisation.
• Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas, reportez-vous à la section Dépannage de ce manuel. 

Si l’appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas normalement, contactez votre service après-
vente pour entretien ou réparation. Ne démontez pas l’appareil vous-même.

• Utilisez uniquement de l’eau pour faire fonctionner la cafetière. Respectez la quantité 
d’eau maximale pour éviter tout débordement.

• N’utilisez pas la carafe à café sur la cuisinière, dans le four à micro-ondes ou le four. 

Élimination / Recyclage:
Selon la Loi relative à l’utilisation des équipements électriques et électroniques, ce 
produit ne peut pas être jeté dans les ordures ménagères normales au terme de 
son cycle de vie. Par conséquent, vous êtes invité à le déposer dans un point de 
collecte communal gratuit (par exemple, un dépôt de recyclage) dédié au recyclage 
des appareils électriques et électroniques. Par respect pour l’environnement, nous 
vous invitons à ne pas jeter les piles usagées dans les ordures ménagères, mais à les 
déposer dans des dépôts ou des centres de collecte appropriés.

FR

Modèle

Nom Commercial

Power

Dimensions

Poids

SCH-150

Shine Automatic Pour Over Coffee

1.5V AA Pile x 3 (non inclus)

6.6” W x 6.6” D x 11.7” H (168mm x 168mm x 297mm)

1.98 lbs (898g)
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2. PRÉSENTATION DU PRODUIT
Différentes parties
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COUVERCLE DU RÉSERVOIR
Permet de conserver la chaleur de l’eau et sa vapeur.

RÉSERVOIR D’EAU
Le remplissage facilité par les marques, un écoulement précis et une rotation 
automatique permettent d’obtenir un excellent café.

PORTE-FILTRE
Insérez un filtre à café conique en papier no 1 dans le PORTE-FILTRE.

CARAFE EN VERRE À DOUBLE PAROI AVEC BANDE DE PROTECTION
Elle recueille le nectar des dieux, le sang des champions, ou ce breuvage qu’on doit 
consommer pour garder la pêche tout au long de la journée : le café.

CORPS PRINCIPAL
La base du moteur rotatif alimentée par une batterie prend en charge l’ensemble du 
processus de production du café. Comme vous pouvez le voir, tous les robots ne sont 
pas mauvais.

CUILLÈRE DOSEUSE
La cuillère doseuse incluse vous aide à atteindre le rapport optimal entre le café et 
l’eau. 

w

e

r

1.	Placez le COUVERCLE DU RÉSERVOIR 
au-dessus du RÉSERVOIR D’EAU.

REMARQUE: nettoyez correctement toutes les pièces non 
électriques avec de l’eau et du savon avant une première 
utilisation. Utilisez un chiffon ou une éponge humide pour 
nettoyer le socle. Ne pas immerger le corps principal ou 
utiliser l’eau courante pour le nettoyer.

Avant de monter la machine, assurez-vous d’insérer des 
piles (1,5 V AA) dans le compartiment situé au bas du 
corps principal.

2.	Placez le RÉSERVOIR D’EAU dans l’espace 
prévu au-dessus du CORPS PRINCIPAL.

3.	Placez le PORTE-FILTRE dans la CARAFE EN 
VERRE.

4.	Placez la CARAFE EN VERRE sur 
l’espace prévu dans la partie 
inférieure du CORPS PRINCIPAL. 

 3. MONTAGE
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4. INFUSION PAR VERSEMENT AUTOMATIQUE

ÉTAPE 1: prenez votre café
Utilisez votre CUILLÈRE DOSEUSE pour 
verser du café moulu dans le filtre en papier 
conique insérée dans le PORTE-FILTRE. 
Utilisez une mesure de café moulu par tasse 
de café désirée, jusqu’à deux tasses. Placez 
le PORTE-FILTRE à l’intérieur de la CARAFE 
EN VERRE et installez l’ensemble porte-filtre 
et carafe dans le CORPS PRINCIPAL.

ÉTAPE 3: versez de l’eau dans le 
réservoir
Ajoutez de l’eau préchauffée à 93°C dans 
le RÉSERVOIR D’EAU. Remplissez jusqu’à 
la ligne « Bloom/Steaming » à l’intérieur du 
RÉSERVOIR D’EAU et attendez 30 secondes
pour que le café soit en effervescence. 
Ensuite, remplissez jusqu’à la ligne « 1 
Cup » ou « 2 Cup » selon la quantité de 
café souhaitée. Le stade de l’éclosion est 
facultatif, sautez cette étape si vous n’avez 
pas le temps.

ÉTAPE 2: mettez votre machine sous 
tension et activez le versage automatique 
et le RÉSERVOIR D’EAU va commencer à 
tourner. Retirez COUVERCLE DU RÉSERVOIR 
pour préparer le remplissage d’eau.

4. INFUSION PAR VERSEMENT AUTOMATIQUE

FR

ÉTAPE 4: Infusez votre café
Asseyez-vous et laissez-vous envoûter 
pendant que la douchette rotative déverse 
des spirales d’eau chaude lentes et 
régulières sur votre café moulu, ou occupez 
votre temps précieux en faisant autre chose 
et revenez au moment de l’infusion parfaite 
du café !
Remarque: éteignez la machine en appuyant 
sur le bouton d’alimentation une fois 
que l’eau a cessé de couler. La machine 
s’éteindra automatiquement après environ 5 
minutes d’utilisation. 

ÉTAPE 5: Dégustez votre rayon
de soleil !
Versez la CARAFE EN VERRE dans votre 
tasse préférée et illuminez votre journée. 
Rincez et répétez.

1 mesure de café moulu
pour 1 tasse d'eau
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5. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Prenez toujours soin d’éteindre l’appareil avant de le nettoyer ou laissez-le se reposer.

1. Nettoyez les pièces suivantes avec du savon et de l’eau courante.

2. 

REMARQUE: n’utilisez pas d’objets pointus, de l’alcool, de solvant, de brosse à récurer 
ou de produits de nettoyage abrasifs pour le nettoyage. Ne jamais immerger le CORPS 
PRINCIPAL dans l’eau ou d’autres liquides. Ne pas laver les composants dans le lave-
vaisselle.

Utilisez un chiffon ou une éponge humide pour nettoyer le CORPS PRINCIPAL. 
N’immergez pas le CORPS PRINCIPAL dans l’eau ou n’utilisez pas l’eau courante 
pour le nettoyer.

Pour toutes vos préoccupations concernant l’utilisation, l’entretien ou le service après-
vente de ce produit, n’hésitez pas à nous appeler ou à nous envoyer un e-mail. Si vous 
avez acheté votre produit en dehors des États-Unis, reportez-vous à votre carte de 
garantie pour connaître le centre de service après-vente le plus proche.

6. DÉPANNAGE

FR

• 

•

• 

•

L’appareil s’éteint automatiquement après environ 5 minutes 
d’utilisation pour préserver la durée de vie des piles.
Vérifiez si le niveau de la batterie est faible. Si c’est le cas, 
remplacez les piles.

Vérifiez que les piles sont correctement placées dans le 
compartiment à piles.
Vérifiez que toutes les pièces ont été correctement assemblées.

Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation à nouveau.
Remplacez les piles.
Vérifiez s’il y a des objets durs coincés autour du réservoir d’eau 
chaude ou si le réservoir est correctement installé.
Contactez votre centre après-vente.

• 
•
• 

•

Le moteur 
s’éteint 
subitement

Le moteur ne 
s’allume pas

Le reservoir 
d’eau ne tourne 
pas

Service à la clientèle

États-Unis
Shine Kitchen Co. by Tribest
1143 N. Patt St.
Anaheim, CA 92801
Appel gratuit: 1-888-254-7336
service@tribest.com

International
Shine Kitchen Co. by Tribest
1143 N. Patt St.
Anaheim, CA 92801
Téléphone: 1-714-879-7150
service@tribest.com

COUVERCLE DU RÉSERVOIR

RÉSERVOIR D’EAU

PORTE-FILTRE

CARAFE EN VERRE

CUILLÈRE DOSEUSE
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1. ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSBESTIMMUNGEN

Gesonderter Hinweis:
Bitte lesen Sie sich diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie
sämtliche Sicherheitsbestimmungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, um den sicheren
Gebrauch dieses Geräts zu gewährleisten und Verletzungen und Sachschäden für Sie
und andere zu vermeiden. Die Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitsbestimmungen kann zu
versehentlichen Verletzungen oder Schäden führen. Verhindern Sie die Nutzung des
Geräts durch unbeaufsichtigte Kinder oder Personen mit Behinderungen.

Sicherheitshinweise:
• Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Haushaltsgebrauch bestimmt. Es ist nicht für den 

kommerziellen Gebrauch bestimmt.
• Es ist strengstens untersagt, dieses Gerät im Leerlauf oder im Dauerbetrieb zu 

verwenden.
• Berühren Sie während des Betriebs keine beweglichen Teile, da dies zu Verletzungen 

führen kann.
• Nutzen Sie dieses Gerät nicht auf schiefen oder instabilen Tischen oder Oberflächen.
• Stellen Sie die Nutzung des Geräts ein, sollten Teile beschädigt sein. Kontaktieren Sie 

vor dem erneuten Gebrauch für die Reparatur oder den Austausch das Servicecenter.
• Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Auseinandernehmen des Geräts, dass es 

ausgeschaltet ist.
• Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. Lassen Sie Kinder oder Personen 

mit Behinderung das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt bedienen.
• Stellen Sie vor der Nutzung des Geräts sicher, dass alle Teile sauber und 

unbeschädigt sind.
• Nach Gebrauch sofort reinigen.
• Sollte das Gerät nicht funktionieren, lesen Sie sich das Kapitel zur Fehlerbehebung 

in diesem Bedienungsanleitung durch. Sollte das Gerät immer noch nicht normal 
funktionieren, wenden Sie sich zur Wartung oder Reparatur an Ihr Servicecenter. 
Bauen Sie das Gerät nicht selbstständig auseinander.

• Betreiben Sie die Kaffeemaschine ausschließlich mit Wasser. Halten Sie die maximal 
empfohlene Wassermenge ein, um ein Überlaufen zu vermeiden.

• Verwenden Sie die Kaffeekanne nicht auf dem Herd, in der Mikrowelle oder im 
Backofen.

Entsorgung / Recycling:
Laut Elektro- und Elektronikgerätegesetz darf dieses Produkt am Ende seiner
Lebensdauer nicht über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Bringen Sie es also
bitte zu einer kostenlosen kommunalen Sammelstelle (z. B. Recyclinghof) für das
Recycling von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten. Entsorgen Sie, um die
Umwelt zu schonen, leere Batterien nicht über den Hausmüll, sondern geben Sie sie
an die zuständigen Sammelstelle

DE

Modell

Artikel

Power

Größe

Gewicht

SCH-150

Shine Automatic Pour Over Coffee

1.5V AA Batterien x 3 (nicht enthalten)

6.6” W x 6.6” D x 11.7” H (168mm x 168mm x 297mm)

1.98 lbs (898g)



22 23

2. PRODUKTVORSTELLUNG
Elemente
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BEHÄLTERDECKEL
Hält Ihr Heißwasser warm und dampfig.

HEISSWASSERBEHÄLTER
Fülllinien, präzise Ausgussöffnung und automatische Drehung sorgen für den 
perfekten Ausguss

FILTERKORB
Verwenden Sie einen # 1-Kegelpapierfilter für den FILTERKORB.

DOPPELWANDIGE GLASKARAFFE MIT SCHUTZGRIFF
Sammelt den Nektar der Götter, das Lebenselixier der Champions oder dieses
Zeug, das Sie brauchen, um den Tag zu überstehen: Kaffee.

HAUPTGEHÄUSE
Mit dem batteriebetriebenen rotierenden Motorfuß wird das Ausgießen zum
Kinderspiel. Sehen Sie? Nicht alle Roboter sind böse.

VORDOSIERTEN PORTIONIERER
Mit dem mitgelieferten vordosierten Portionierer erreichen Sie das optimale
Verhältnis von Kaffee zu Wasser.

1.	Setzen Sie den BEHÄLTERDECKEL auf den 
HEISSWASSERBEHÄLTER.

HINWEIS: Bitte reinigen Sie alle nicht elektrischen
Elemente gründlich mit Wasser und Seife, bevor Sie das
Gerät zum ersten Mal benutzen. Verwenden Sie ein
feuchtes Tuch oder einen Schwamm, um das
Hauptgehäuse zu reinigen. Tauchen Sie das Hauptgehäuse
zur Reinigung nicht unter fließendem Wasser.

Legen Sie vor der Zusammensetzung des Geräts Batterien
(1,5 V AA) in das Batteriefach an der Unterseite des
Hauptgehäuses.

2.	Legen Sie den HEISSWASSERBEHÄLTER in das 
HAUPTGEHÄUSE.

3.	Legen Sie den FILTERKORB in die GLASKARAFFE.

4.	Stellen Sie die GLASKARAFFE auf den 
Boden des HAUPTGEHÄUSES.

 3. ZUSAMMENFÜGEN
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4. DEN AUTOPOUR VERWENDEN

SCHRITT 1: Schöpfen Sie Ihren Kaffee
Verwenden Sie Ihren VORDOSIERTEN
PORTIONIERER, um gemahlenen Kaffee 
in einen #1 Kegel-Papierfilter in Ihrem 
FILTERKORB zu füllen. Verwenden Sie 
einen Löffel gemahlenen Kaffee pro Tasse 
Kaffee (bis zu zwei Tassen). Legen Sie den 
FILTERKORB in die GLASKARAFFE und 
stellen Sie sie in das HAUPTGEHÄUSE.

SCHRITT 3: Gießen Sie Wasser in den 
Behälter 
Gießen Sie 200 °F warmes Wasser in den 
HEISSWASSERBEHÄLTER. Füllen Sie den
Wasserbehälter bis zur „Bloom/Steaming“ 
auf und warten Sie 30 Sekunden, bis der
Kaffee aufblüht. Füllen Sie dann, je nach
gewünschter Menge Kaffee, bis zur Linie
„1 Cup“ oder „2 Cup“ auf. Das blühen 
lassen Ihres Kaffees ist optional. Wenn Sie 
keine Zeit haben, können Sie diesen Schritt 
überspringen.

SCHRITT 2: Schalten Sie das
Autopour-Gerät ein, sodass sich der
Behälter zu drehen beginnt. Entfernen Sie 
den BEHÄLTERDECKEL, um das Befüllen mit 
Wasser vorzubereiten.

4. DEN AUTOPOUR VERWENDEN

DE

SCHRITT 4: Ihren Kaffee brühen
Lehnen Sie sich zurück und lassen Sie
sich verzaubern, während die rotierenden
Ausgussöffnungen langsam und
gleichmäßig heiße Wasserspiralen über
Ihren gemahlenen Kaffee gießen, oder
tun Sie in der Zwischenzeit etwas
Nützlichen und kommen Sie zurück,
wenn der perfekte Aufguss fertig ist!
Hinweis: Schalten Sie das Gerät aus,
indem Sie die Betriebstaste drücken,
sobald das Wasser nicht mehr tropft. Das
Gerät schaltet sich nach ca. 5 Minuten
automatisch aus.

SCHRITT 5: Los geht´s!
Gießen Sie den Inhalt der GLASKARAFFE
in Ihre Lieblingstasse und powern Sie
durch den Tag. Spülen. Wiederholen.

Verwenden Sie einen Löffel 
gemahlenen Kaffee pro 

Tasse Kaffee
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5. REINIGUNG UND INSTANDHALTUNG

Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung immer aus und lassen Sie es vorher abkühlen.

1. Reinigen Sie die folgenden Elemente mit Seife und fließendem Wasser.

2. 

HINWEIS: Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen keine scharfen Gegenstände oder
Spiritus, Lösungsmittel, Bürsten oder Scheuermittel. Tauchen Sie das
HAUPTGEHÄUSE unter keinen Umständen in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
Waschen Sie keine der Komponenten in der Spülmaschine.

Reinigen Sie das HAUPTGEHÄUSE mit einem feuchten Tuch oder Schwamm. 
Tauchen Sie das HAUPTGEHÄUSE zur Reinigung nicht unter fließendes Wasser.

Falls Sie Fragen zur Verwendung, Pflege oder Instandhaltung dieses Produkts
haben, rufen Sie uns gerne an oder senden Sie uns eine E-Mail. Wenn Sie das
Produkt außerhalb der USA gekauft haben, sehen Sie bitte auf Ihrer Garantiekarte
nach, wo sich das nächstgelegene Servicecenter befindet.

6. FEHLERBEHEBUNG

DE

• 

•

• 

•

Das Gerät schaltet sich nach ca. 5 Minuten automatisch
aus, um die Lebensdauer der Batterie zu schonen.
Überprüfen Sie den Batteriestand. Ersetzen Sie, wenn
nötig, die Batterien.

Überprüfen Sie, ob die Batterien richtig in das Batteriefach
eingelegt wurden.
Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Elemente korrekt zusammengebaut 
wurden.

Betätigen Sie erneut die Betriebstaste.
Tauschen Sie die Batterien aus.
Überprüfen Sie, ob sich harte Gegenstände um den 
Heißwasserbehälter verfangen haben oder ob der Behälter nicht 
richtig platzier ist.
Kontaktieren Sie Ihr Kundenservicecenter.

• 
•
• 

•

Der Motor hat
sich plötzlich
ausgeschaltet

Der Motor
schaltet sich
nicht ein.

Der
Wassertank
dreht sich
nicht.

Kundendienst

USA
Shine Kitchen Co. by Tribest
1143 N. Patt St.
Anaheim, CA 92801
Gebührenfrei: 1-888-254-7336
service@tribest.com

International
Shine Kitchen Co. by Tribest
1143 N. Patt St.
Anaheim, CA 92801
Telefon: 1-714-879-7150
service@tribest.com

BEHÄLTERDECKEL

HEISSWASSERBEHÄLTER

FILTERKORB

GLASKARAFFE

VORDOSIERTEN PORTIONIERER



28 29

TABLA DE CONTENIDOS

1. Normas generales de seguridad ...........................................................................29

2. Introducción al producto ......................................................................................30

3. ¿Cómo montarlo? ................................................................................................31

4. Usar el Autopour .................................................................................................32

5. Limpieza y mantenimiento ..................................................................................34

6. Solución de problemas .......................................................................................35

1. NORMAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD

Advertencia particular:
Para garantizar el uso seguro de esta máquina y para evitar lesiones y daños materiales 
a usted y a otros, lea este manual de instrucciones detenidamente y siga todas las 
advertencias y precauciones de seguridad. El incumplimiento de las advertencias 
de seguridad puede provocar lesiones o daños accidentales. No permita que niños 
desatendidos o personas con discapacidades usen esta máquina.

Advertencias de seguridad:
• Este aparato es solo para uso doméstico. No es para uso comercial.
• Está estrictamente prohibido usar este aparato durante la operación sin carga o 

sobrecargada.
• No toque las piezas móviles durante el funcionamiento o pueden producirse daños.
• No utilice este aparato sobre una mesa o superficie inclinada o inestable.
• Si las piezas están dañadas, deje de usar el aparato de inmediato. Póngase en 

contacto con el centro de servicio para reparación o reemplazo antes de usarlo.
• Antes de desmontar el aparato, asegúrese de que esté apagado.
• Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños. No permita que niños o personas 

discapacitadas operen el aparato sin supervisión.
• Asegúrese de que cada una de las piezas esté limpia y sin daños antes de usar el 

aparato.
• Limpie inmediatamente después de usar.
• Si el dispositivo no funciona, consulte la sección de Solución de problemas de esta 

guía. Si el aparato aún no funciona con normalidad, póngase en contacto con su 
centro de servicio para mantenimiento o reparación. No desmonte el aparato usted 
mismo.

• Opere únicamente la cafetera con agua. Observe la cantidad máxima de agua para 
evitar que se desborde.

• No coloque la jarra de café en la estufa, en el microondas o en el horno.

Eliminación / Reciclaje:
De acuerdo con la Ley de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos, este producto no puede 
desecharse en la basura doméstica normal al final de su vida útil. Por esta razón, 
llévelo a un punto de recolección comunal gratuito (por ejemplo, un depósito de 
reciclaje) para el reciclaje de dispositivos eléctricos y electrónicos. Para preservar el 
medio ambiente, no arroje las pilas usadas a la basura doméstica, sino llévela a los 
depósitos de desechos o centros de recolección apropiados.

ES

Modelo

Artículo

Power

Dimensiones

Peso

SCH-150

Shine Automatic Pour Over Coffee

1.5V AA Baterías x 3 (no incluido)

6.6” W x 6.6” D x 11.7” H (168mm x 168mm x 297mm)

1.98 lbs (898g)
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2. INTRODUCCIÓN AL PRODUCTO
Piezas

q

w

e

r

t

6

TAPA DEL DEPÓSITO
Ayuda a mantener el agua caliente y humeante.

DEPÓSITO DE AGUA
Las líneas de llenado fácil, las boquillas de precisión y la rotación automática crean el 
vertido perfecto.

CESTA DE FILTRO
Use un filtro de papel cono número 1 sobre la CESTA DE FILTRO.

JARRA DE VIDRIO DE DOBLE PARED CON BANDA PROTECTORA DE AGARRE
Recoge el néctar de los dioses, la sangre vital de los campeones, o esa cosa que 
necesitas para pasar el día: el café.

CUERPO PRINCIPAL
La base del motor giratorio que funciona con pilas elimina todo el trabajo de verter. 
¿Ve? No todos los robots son malvados.

CUCHARA MEDIDORA 
La cuchara medidora incluida le ayudará a lograr la relación óptima entre café y agua.

w

e

r

1.	Coloque la TAPA DEL DEPÓSITO encima del 
DEPÓSITO DE AGUA.

NOTA: limpie minuciosamente todas las piezas no 
eléctricas con agua y jabón antes de usar la máquina 
por primera vez. Use un paño húmedo o una esponja 
para limpiar el cuerpo principal. No sumerja ni use agua 
corriente para limpiar el cuerpo principal.

Antes de ensamblar la máquina, asegúrese de insertar 
las pilas (1,5 V AA) en el compartimiento de pilas ubicado 
en la parte inferior del cuerpo principal.

2.	Coloque el DEPÓSITO DE AGUA en la parte 
superior del CUERPO PRINCIPAL.

3.	Coloque la CESTA DE FILTRO dentro de la 
JARRA DE VIDRIO.

4.	Coloque la JARRA DE VIDRIO en la 
parte inferior del CUERPO PRINCIPAL.

 3. ¿CÓMO MONTARLO?

ES

q
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4. USAR EL AUTOPOUR

PASO 1: Mida el café
Coloque un filtro de papel número 1 dentro 
de su CESTA DE FILTRO. Eche café molido 
en el filtro de papel con su CUCHARA 
MEDIDORA, ponga una cucharada por 
taza de café deseado (máximo dos tazas). 
Coloque la CESTA DE FILTRO dentro de 
la JARRA DE VIDRIO y colóquelos en el 
CUERPO PRINCIPAL.

PASO 3: Vierta agua en el depósito
Vierta agua precalentada a 100ºC en el 
DEPÓSITO DE AGUA hasta la línea de 
floración “Bloom/Steaming” y espere 30 
segundos para que el café vaya floreciendo. 
Luego, llene hasta la línea “1 Cup” o “2 
Cup” dependiendo de la cantidad de café 
deseada. Florecer su café es opcional, omita 
este paso si no tiene tiempo.

PASO 2: Encienda la máquina Autopour
y el DEPÓSITO DE AGUA comenzará a 
girar. Retire la TAPA DEL DEPÓSITO para 
prepararse para el llenado de agua.

4. USAR EL AUTOPOUR

ES

PASO 4: Prepare su café
¡Siéntese y déjese hipnotizar mientras las 
boquillas giratorias vierten espirales lentas 
y constantes de agua caliente sobre su café 
molido, o haga algo de provecho con su 
tiempo y vuelva!
Nota: Apague la máquina presionando el 
botón de encendido una vez que el agua 
haya dejado de gotear. La máquina se 
apagará automáticamente después de unos 
5 minutos de uso.

PASO 5: ¡Dispóngase a brillar!
Vierta el café de la JARRA DE VIDRIO a su 
taza/s favorita/s e inicie su día a la manera 
Shine. Para más cantidad enjuague y repita.

Una cucharada por taza de 
café deseado
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5. LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

Apague siempre el dispositivo antes de limpiarlo y déjelo enfriar.

1. Limpie las siguientes piezas con jabón y agua corriente.

2. 

NOTA: No utilice objetos afilados, disolventes, cepillos de fregar o agentes de
limpieza abrasivos para la limpieza. Nunca sumerja el CUERPO PRINCIPAL en agua u
otros líquidos. No lave ninguna de las piezas en el lavavajillas.

Use un paño húmedo o una esponja para limpiar el CUERPO PRINCIPAL. No
sumerja el CUERPO PRINCIPAL ni use agua corriente para limpiarlo.

TAPA DEL DEPÓSITO

DEPÓSITO DE AGUA CALIENTE

CESTA DE FILTRO

JARRA DE VIDRIO

En el caso de que tenga alguna pregunta sobre el uso, cuidado o servicio de este 
producto, no dude en llamarnos o enviarnos un correo electrónico. Si compró su 
producto fuera de los Estados Unidos, consulte su tarjeta de garantía para ver el centro 
de servicio más cercano.

6. SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

ES

• 

•

• 

•

La máquina se apagará automáticamente después de unos 5 
minutos de uso para conservar la vida útil de las pilas.
Verifique si los niveles de batería son bajos. Si es así, reemplace 
las pilas.

Compruebe que las pilas estén colocadas correctamente dentro 
del compartimento de las pilas.
Compruebe que todas las piezas se hayan montado 
correctamente.

Pulse nuevamente el botón de encendido.
Cambie las pilas.
Compruebe si hay objetos duros atrapados alrededor del depósito 
de agua caliente, o si el depósito está colocado correctamente.
Póngase en contacto con su centro de atención al cliente.

• 
•
• 

•

El motor se 
apagó de 
repente.

El motor no se 
enciende.

El tanque de 
agua no gira.

Atención al cliente

Estados Unidos
Shine Kitchen Co. by Tribest
1143 N. Patt St.
Anaheim, CA 92801
Llamada gratuita: 1-888-254-7336
service@tribest.com

Internacional
Shine Kitchen Co. by Tribest
1143 N. Patt St.
Anaheim, CA 92801
Teléfono: 1-714-879-7150
service@tribest.com

CUCHARA MEDIDORA 
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